

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 92nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 21, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay

Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do--do-

-do-

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do--do-

Ex Officio Member

-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 274-09-2024

RESOLUTION CREATING THE CULTURAL INVENTORY OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND ENDORSING THE SAME TO THE NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR CULTURE AND THE ARTS (NCCA) TO FORM PART OF THE PHILIPPINE REGISTRY OF CULTURAL PROPERTY (PRECUP)

Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Republic Act No. 10066, otherwise known as the "National Cultural Heritage Act of 2024," mandates the protection, preservation, conservation and promotion of the nation's cultural heritage, its properties and histories, and the ethnicity of local communities;

WHEREAS, Sections 14 (b) and (c) of same Act requires local government units (LGUs) to establish and maintain an inventory of local cultural property or registry while Section 16 thereof directs LGUs to document and preserve the traditional and contemporary arts present within their jurisdictions;



WHEREAS, in compliance thereto, Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2018-01 of the NCCA and the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) dated October 9, 2018 was issued enjoining all LGUs to establish and maintain a local inventory of cultural property which shall form part of the PRECUP as supplemented by Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2021-001 dated May 7, 2023 stipulating the "Amended Guidelines on the Standardized Submission of Local Cultural Inventory under the PRECUP for the issuance of certificate of compliance to local government units";

WHEREAS, included in the checklist in submitting a local cultural inventory is a Sangguniang Panlungsod resolution creating the cultural inventory of the LGU and endorsing the same to the NCCA to form part of the PRECUP;

WHEREAS, the City Tourism Office recommended an inventory of cultural properties of the city preserving, to wit:

- 1. Cagayan Museum (Tangible Immovable)
- 2. Hammer (Tangible Movable)
- 3. Horno (Tangible Immovable)
- 4. Mallaffu ta Umo (Intangible)
- 5. Mappanday (Intangible)
- 6. Pinacanauan (Tangible Immovable)
- 7. Sukulati (Intangible)

WHEREAS, the august Body firmly believes that the inclusion of the cultural inventory of Tuguegarao City in the PRECUP is one effective means of preserving these properties and the rich cultural and historical heritage of the place as well and in pursuance of the pertinent provisions of National Cultural Heritage Act of 2009 and in compliance to the memorandum circulars issued for the implementation of the said law by local government units;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to create the cultural inventory of the Tuguegarao City Government and endorsing the same to the National Commission for Culture and the Arts (NCCA) to form part of the Philippine Registry of Cultural Property (PRECUP).

RESOLVED FURTHER, to endorse the cultural inventory of Tuguegarao City Government as herein created to the National Commission for Culture and the Arts to form part of the Philippine Registry of Cultural Property.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to submit a copy of this resolution to the National Commission on Culture and the Arts (NCCA) and the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) and furnished the same to all other offices concerned by the Office of the Local Chief Executive for their information and appropriate action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 274-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Date: 05- 23-20 24